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Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2026/27 to 2029/30 and Capital Plans 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Police
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources

Status: For Decision

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Purpose of the Report 

This report asks the Mayor to agree the Budget proposals for 2026/27 and the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2026/27 – 2029/30 in line with the legal requirement to set a budget prior to the 1st March each year for the following financial year. It also asks the Mayor to agree the funding for the Capital Programme for 2026/27 and the indicative allocations for the period 2027/28 to 2029/30.

2.
Recommendations
2.1 The Mayor is requested to approve the allocation of the £243,135k of revenue funding, that is forecast to be received by the Mayor for Policing in 2026/27, in the following areas:
· £1,655k to run the Police, Fire and Crime Directorate
· £6,815k for Commissioned Services and Community Safety Initiatives 
· £1,097k for Asset Management Costs  

· £227,148k to the Police Force 

· £4,020k to the Capital Programme
· £1,720k to the Major Capital Reserve

· £30k to Earmarked Reserves
· £650k to General Reserves

2.2 The Mayor is asked to note that the 2026/27 budget is based on the approved £15 increase in the level of Band D precept for 2026/27.
2.3 The Mayor is asked to take cognisance of the Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Financial Reserves section included within this report.

2.4 The Mayor is asked to approve the Reserves Strategy that is attached at Appendix B
2.5 The Mayor is asked to approve that the Capital Programme is initially set at £10,844k, before any additional slippage from 2025/26, as set out at Appendix A, for 2026/27 and within that programme approve that:

· Indicative approval of the 2027/28 budgets as set out in Appendix A, and delegation of approval of any requests to pre-order against the 2027/28 budgets to the Assistant Director of Resources, up to 25% of each indicative budget. The 2027/28 Capital Budget will be submitted for formal approval at this time next year.
· Delegation to the Assistant Director of Resources to approve, where needed and appropriate, for the carry forward of any slippage from the approved 2025/26 Capital Programme into 2026/27.
2.6 The Mayor is asked to approve that if Projects/Business Cases that are already on the Change Pipeline are supported/approved at Change Board, and not novel, contentious or of significant public interest, then the Assistant Director of Resources can approve the financial arrangements, where these are £100k per year or less.

2.7 The Mayor is asked to approve that additional borrowing of £3,490k can be taken out during 2026/27 to support the capital programme.
2.8 The Mayor is asked to note that actual borrowing is forecast to increase by £5,750k during 2026/27 as agreed borrowing from previous years is expected to be taken out to manage the cash flow needs of the organisation.

2.9 The Mayor is asked to approve that quarterly updates on performance against both the revenue and capital budgets are reported to the Deputy Mayor via the Strategic Oversight Board.

2.10 To ensure that the statutory nature of the Police Fund is maintained the Mayor is asked to approve that the Director of Policing, Fire and Crime and the Assistant Director of Resources (Deputy Section 73 Officer for Police, Fire and Crime Functions) set out in writing, for the approval of the Deputy Major for Police, Fire and Crime, and engagement with the Combined Authority Leadership Team how the budget of the PFC Directorate will be managed, how costs will charged and recharged to the Directorate and who can instigate work that results in a charge against the PFC Directorate Budget.
2.11 The Mayor is asked to note that as set out at 5.1 the £227,148k allocated to the Force is to deliver against the Police and Crime Plan, this Plan includes a very clear commitment to work with partners to reducing fatalities and serious injuries on our roads, as well as working with partners in the Combined Authority and the YNY Road Safety Partnership to achieve Vision Zero of road deaths.
3.
Planning and Funding Assumptions

3.1 Police Funding Settlement 2026/27
3.2 The 2026-27 Final Settlement was announced on 28 January in a written ministerial statement by the Minister of State for Crime, Policing and Fire, Sarah Jones. The Minister said “The priority of the 2026–27 settlement is to boost visible policing and ensure forces can shape their workforce to meet modern crime demands. Every community deserves visible, proactive and accessible neighbourhood policing, with officers focused on the issues that matter most locally”. 
3.3 Prior to the Final Settlement, a Provisional Settlement was announced on 18 December in a written ministerial statement by the Minister of State for Policing and Crime, Sarah Jones. Unusually, the Provisional Settlement didn’t contain any figures beyond precept and core grant. There was also no consultation period to speak of in relation to the Provisional Settlement which again is very unusual.

3.4 Headlines from the Final Settlement

3.5 The Minister set out that “Total funding for Territorial Police Forces and Counter Terrorism Policing will be up to £19.6 billion in 2026–27, an increase of £848 million compared with the 2025–26 police funding settlement. This represents a 4.5% increase in cash terms and a 2.2% increase in real terms for policing. Within this, total funding to Territorial Police Forces will be up to £18.4 billion, an increase of £796 million compared with the 2025–26 settlement, representing a 4.5% cash increase and a 2.3% real terms increase for police forces.”

3.6 The main headlines from the settlement were as follows:

· Overall funding increased £1.3bn from 2025-26 to £21.0bn in 2026-27 (6.7% cash, 4.4% real terms) but this includes Counter Terrorism funding.
· Funding to Police Forces has increased by £796m from 2025-26 to £18.4bn (equivalent to 4.5% in cash terms and 2.3% in real terms).
· Of the £796m increase - £364m (46%) comes from the assumed £15 Band D precept increase.
· The £432m additional grant funding, includes £50m for Neighbourhood Policing Priorities
· Now just one ‘conditional workforce grant’ in 2026–27: the Neighbourhood Policing Ringfence, which replaces the Officer Maintenance Grant, totalling £363m in 2026-27.
· Exceptional Financial Support for Lincolnshire and the Met Police, worth £12m and £20m respectively in 2026-27.
· Significant increase in Capital Grant – from £123.1m in 2025-26 to £599.1m in 2026-27
· £119m investment for police reform for 2026-27 to be used for new capabilities including the national centre for AI.
3.7 Full details of the Settlement can be found on the Home Office gov.uk pages.

3.8 Core Funding

3.9 Assuming every PCC takes the full £15 precept (with the caveat that some forces have requested to increase their precept by more than £15), the Government are reporting that the total amount of extra funding available for PCC’s is £796m of which £364m (46%) would come from Council Tax – however this is a local decision for each PCC.
3.10 The bulk of the remaining £432m comes from a £645m increase in core funding and £163.5m for the Neighbourhood Policing Grant. 
3.11 This is then netted off against the £270m and £107m PUP Ringfenced and Additional Recruitment Top Up grants that have been dropped. 
3.12 It is important to recognise that the ‘£796m extra’ does not include the £120m that was provided in 2025/26 for the higher Pay Award. Therefore, there is only £676m of ‘extra funding’. This is summarised in the table below:
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£000s £000s £000s %age

Funding

Core Grant 10,132 9,487 645 6.8%

Other Government Grants

Council Tax Freeze Grant 552 552 0 0.0%

Precept Grant 9 9 0 4.7%

Police Pensions Grant 398 398 0 0.0%

National Insurance Grant 230 230 0 0.0%

Police Officer Uplift Grant (Core) 0 270 (270) -100.0%

Police Officer Uplift Grant (Additional) 0 107 (107) -100.0%

Neighbourhood Policing Guarantee 364 200 164 81.8%

National City Grant 255 255 0 0.0%

Total Government Grant per Government Analysis 11,940 11,508 432 3.8%

Pay Award Grant 0 120 (120) -100.0%

Actual Government Grant movements  11,940 11,628 312 2.7%

Funding from Precept 6,422 6,058 364 6.0%

Overall Funding Increase (including Precept) 18,362 17,686 676 3.8%


3.13 When the Pay Award Grant from last year is considered then the overall funding increase from a national perspective is only 3.8%, not 4.5% as set out by the Government. 

3.14 Core Police Officer Uplift/Maintenance Grant

3.15 North Yorkshire received £3,407k in 2025/26 to maintain Police Officer numbers at 1,644 (Headcount).

3.16 This grant has now been removed along with all overall Police Officer number targets.

3.17 Additional Police Officer Uplift Funding

3.18 Last year the Ministerial Statement that accompanied the Policing Settlement stated that “We are grateful to those forces who have gone above and beyond in recruiting additional officers to maximise the strength of their workforce. We expect that these forces prioritise maintaining these officer numbers and have provided funding to achieve this”.
3.19 This policy has not continued into 2026/27 and the £1,528k extra Grant that North Yorkshire bid for to fund 29 additional Police Officers is no longer going to be paid as a separate ring-fenced grant. 

3.20 Pay Award

3.21 During 2025/26 both Police Officers and Police Staff were awarded a 4.2% pay award with effect from the 1st September 2025. The additional cost of a 4.2% award (above a 2.8% assumption) is around £205m for 2026/27. There has been no additional funding provided to the Comprehensive Spending Review Totals to reflect this higher pay award.

3.22 Pensions Grant

3.23 The total Pensions Gant of £4,622k is supposed to fund an increase in the Employers Pension Contribution Rate that was 21.3% in 2018/19 and is now 35.3%.

3.24 The real cost of this additional 14% contribution into the Police Pension Fund to North Yorkshire, is in excess of £10m – a shortfall of around £6m per year, which is being absorbed and/or has been funded by precept increases in previous years.

3.25 Funding for Neighbourhood Policing

3.26 Last year’s final funding settlement included a new Neighbourhood Policing Grant, worth £200m in recognition of the Government’s priority for police visibility and neighbourhood policing. 

3.27 North Yorkshire’s share of this fund has been used to recruit an additional 20 PCSOs and 32 Police Officers and was expected to form part of a multi-year programme, spanning the length of the Parliament.  

3.28 A further £50m nationally has been added to the £200m funding from last year, for this Government priority, and a further £113m has been ‘reallocated’ from within the overall funding settlement.

3.29 As part of the Written Ministerial Statement, the minister announced that they have “listened to the concerns” on the Officer Maintenance Grant stating that “as currently designed, has become a barrier rather than an enabler of more visible policing”.
3.30 Alongside the removal of the Officer Maintenance Grant, the Home Office is also removing the overall headcount target and replacing it with a Neighbourhood Policing target. 
3.31 The government’s objective is for 13,000 additional neighbourhood policing personnel by the end of the Parliament. This is expected to include growth of up to 3,000 FTE by March 2026 and a further 1,750 FTE in 2026–27, bringing total neighbourhood policing growth to 4,750 FTE by March 2027.
3.32 ‘Forces’ can receive their allocation (which for North Yorkshire is £3,560k) of the Neighbourhood Policing Ringfence Grant if they increase the number of officers and PCSOs working in Neighbourhood policing (including those in training), in line with their locally set target, by March 2027.
3.33 Core Funding 

3.34 Based on the analysis released by the Government, Core Funding to PCC’s has increased by 4.5% in 2026/27, this however assumes that all PCCs increase their Precept by £15, this also assumes that the Tax Base in all areas increase by 0.9%.
3.35 However, after taking into account the Pay Award grant from last year, the real increase is 3.8% as set out in 3.12.
3.36 The Government calculate the increase in North Yorkshire (including a £15 increase in Precept) would be 4.4%, versus the 4.5% average.

3.37 Once the Pay Award Grant from last year is taken into account then North Yorkshire received an increase of 3.8% which is in line with the average increase.  

3.38 Where does this leave North Yorkshire in 2026/27 in terms of Funding? 

· An increase in of Core Police Grant of £7,032k

· An increase in Neighbourhood Policing Grant of £1,613k
· An increase in the National Insurance Grant of £2k
· The removal of the Police Officer Maintenance Grant worth £3,407k.

· The removal of the Additional Police Officer Uplift Grant worth £1,528k
· Council Tax Support Grants frozen at £7,898k.

3.39 Based on the agreed precept, of £335.86 for a Band D property, then the overall impact on the Core funding for the organisation is set to increase by 4.6%, or just under £9.0m, as set out in the table below:
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2026/27 2025/26 (Increase)/Reduction Year on Year Change

£000s £000s £000s %age

Government Funding

Police Grant (61,979) (57,579) (4,400) 7.6%

RSG/National Non Domestic Rate (37,123) (34,490) (2,633) 7.6%

Council Tax Freeze Grant (2,152) (2,152) 0 0.0%

Council Tax Support Grant (5,746) (5,746) 0 0.0%

Police Pensions Grant (4,622) (4,622) 0 0.0%

National Insurance Grant (2,858) (2,856) (2) 0.1%

2025/26 In-year Pay Award Grant (1,144) 1,144

Police Officer Uplift Grant (Core) 0 (3,407) 3,407 -100.0%

Police Officer Uplift Grant (Additional) 0 (1,528) 1,528 -100.0%

Neighbourhood Policing Grant (3,560) (1,947) (1,613) 82.9%

Government Funding Changes  (118,039) (115,470) (2,569) 2.2%

Impact of a £15, 4.67% Band D Precept increase

Net Surplus on Collection Funds (1,050) (612) (438)

Council Tax Requirement (110,005) (104,033) (5,972) 5.7%

Total Local Funding (111,054) (104,645) (6,409) 6.1%

Total Government + Local Funding (229,094) (220,115) (8,979) 4.1%


3.40 It is however important to reflect that this increase is higher than the 3.8%, referred to at 3.37, partly because of higher Council Tax Base growth being delivered across North Yorkshire but mostly due to a non-recurring increase in the surplus on the Collection Fund.

3.41 Top Slices/Re-allocations

3.42 In 2026-27, reallocations total £1,391.9m, an increase of £477.4m over 2025-26 (when reallocations totalled £914.3m). 
· A significant portion of that increase comes from ‘Capital Funding for Wider Policing System’, a new category that has been allocated £599m. 
· Police Reform, another new category, has been allocated £99.3m. 
· Exceptional financial support has been given to Lincolnshire and the Met at £12m and £20m respectively. There was no further explanation provided in the Minister’s statement. 
3.43 Further to the above the table below shows all the reallocations and differences between years:
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2026/27 2025/26 Movement

Movement

£m's £m's £m's

%age

Special Grant 50 49 1

PFI 69 71 -1

Police Technology 405 501 -96

National Policing Capabilites 43 48 -5

Regional and Organised Crime Units 38 -38

Serious Violence 67 50 17

Drugs/County Lines 28 30 -2

NPCC Programmes 3 -3

Capital Reallocations 123 -123

Police Aviation 2 -2

Police Reform 99 99

Exceptional Financial Support 32 32

Capital Funding for Wider Policing System 599 599

Totals 1392 914 477 52.2%


3.44 It is worth considered what would have happened to the additional £477.4m had it not been top sliced. Would it have been distributed to PCC’s in line with the funding formula? 

3.45 If so, North Yorkshire would have received an additional £4.7m  
3.46 Of note is the removal of funding for the Regional and Organised Crime Units – it is not clear where this funding has gone and whether it will still be available to fund work in these units.

3.47 Government Funding for 2027/28 and beyond 
3.48 On 11 June 2025, the Chancellor of the Exchequer, Rachel Reeves MP, announced the outcome of the Spending Review 2025 (SR2025). The Spending Review sets out revenue funding allocations for each Government department over the next three years (2026-27 to 2028-29) with an additional fourth year for capital allocations. The Spending Review is the first multi-year Spending Review since 2021, and the first to happen outside of a pandemic since 2015.

3.49 According to the Spending Review, police spending power will increase by an average of 2.3% per year (2023-24 to 2028-29), in real terms, over the SR period. This funding will be used to support frontline policing levels and help restore public confidence. This reflects the Government’s Plan for Change commitment to put an additional 13,000 police officers, PCSOs, and special constables into neighbourhood policing roles over the course of this parliament.
3.50 The funding allocations set out within the Spending Review for Policing were as follows:

· 2026/27 - £19.6bn

· 2027/28 - £20.3bn

· 2028/29 - £20.8bn

3.51 The above figures include the funding that is generated from local precept as well as funding from Government.

3.52 If the assumption nationally is that Council Tax bases continue to increase by 

0.9% per year, and a precept increase limit of £15 per year is set for a Band D property then Government Funding is forecast to increase by the following:

· 2027/28 – 2.4%

· 2028/29 – 1.0%

3.53 The current plan assumes the above scenarios for planning purposes.

3.54 Counter Terrorism

3.55 The Minister announced a total of £1.2bn for Counter Terrorism Policing in 2026-27, an increase of £52m from 2025-26. As usual, PCCs will be notified separately of force-level funding allocations for CT policing, which are not made public for security reasons

3.56 Ministry of Justice Grants

3.57 The Mayor has been informed that he will receive £1,890k from the Ministry of Justice in 2026/27 to deliver Victims Services, this is an increase of £37k from last year.

3.58 The Mayor has also been informed that this funding stream will increase by 2% to £1,927k in 2027/28.

3.59 Serious Violence Programmes

To streamline the grant process and reduce administrative burden, in 2026/27 the funding has been combined into one single, serious violence prevention grant, covering the Violence Reduction Unit (in the existing 20 VRU areas), Serious Violence Duty and Young Futures Panels.
3.60 The Mayor has had confirmation that this funding will continue in 2026/27 at £260k. As with several other specific grants, keeping these at the same ‘cash’ amount is a real terms reduction given pay awards and inflation
3.61 ASB Hotspot Funding

3.62 The Mayor was awarded £1,000k for Anti-Social Behaviour Patrolling during 2025/26, however the Government have announced that “we will be ending the Hotspot Action Fund (HAF) at the end of this financial year (FY25/26). Building on the hotspot data that has been developed through the HAF investment, we now expect that all business-as-usual patrolling will be smarter, more proactive and data driven. The Neighbourhood Policing Guarantee, and the additional officers being delivered through it, will support this approach”
3.63 Knife Crime Concentrations Fund
3.64 The Government have announced that “As we mainstream wider hotspot patrolling, we will increase focus on tackling the worst concentrations of knife crime. We will do this through a Knife Crime Concentrations Fund”
3.65 “Over recent months we have been developing and trialling a hyperlocal problem-solving approach in pilots across 11 of the highest knife crime concentrations. The fund will expand this approach, developing targeted and innovative interventions to significantly reduce knife crime in the worst impacted areas. This could include highly targeted hotspot patrolling where this is critical to achieving significant reductions.”

3.66 North Yorkshire have not been allocated any funding.
3.67 Precept
Almost 50% of the Net Budget Requirement within North Yorkshire is now funded by the local precept. This provides more of a cushion to cuts in government grants, than in most Police Force areas and the ability to generate additional funding locally when Government Funding is constrained.
3.68 However, in times where Government Funding is growing at a quicker rate than precept North Yorkshire will tend to benefit less than most Police Force Areas.

3.69 The Localism Act 2011 includes powers to introduce arrangements for council tax referendums. The Police Funding Settlement set out that PCC’s would be able to increase Band D bills by as much as £15 before a referendum is required in 2026/27.

3.70 Consultation was undertaken in relation to the option of increasing the precept in 2026/27 and in total 2,926 responses were received with 2,585 responses to the finance question. 
3.71 The public were asked the following question:

3.72 North Yorkshire Police currently has a budget of £232 million. Around £104 million of this (45 per cent) comes from your council tax and the other 55 percent mainly comes from the Government.

3.73 North Yorkshire Police has worked hard to increase the efficiency of how it delivers its services to ensure the public get value for money. To maintain the current level of service, the Police need an extra £12 million to cover inflation and other ongoing costs. About £4.5 million of this would need to be raised through the council tax, with the remainder delivered from savings and increases in Government funding.

3.74 The Government is likely to set a national limit allowing a council tax increase of up to £14 towards policing for an average Band D property. Each £1 raises approximately £325k. The £14 increase would raise about £4.5 million for policing.

3.75 The following options are based on the amount of council tax an average Band D property would pay for policing. This is currently £320.86 per year. 
3.76 How much more do you think it is reasonable to pay each year for policing in York and North Yorkshire?
	(

	Up to £12 a year (£1 per month)
· Raises around £3.9 million 

· Below the organisation’s inflationary pressures 

· Would likely lead to reductions in current levels of service delivery unless significant further savings could be delivered

	(

	Up to £14 a year (£1.17 per month)
· Raises around £4.5 million

· Matches the organisation’s inflationary pressures. 

· Maintains current levels of service delivery 



	(

	Up to £16 a year (£1.33 per month) 
· Raises around £5.2 million 

· Likely to be higher than the organisation’s inflationary pressures

· Allows some investment. For example, in neighbourhood policing, early intervention and prevention activities and tackling violence against women and girls.

	(

	Up to £18 a year (£1.50 per month) 
· Raises around £5.9 million 

· Higher than the organisation’s inflationary pressures

· Allows more significant investment. For example, in neighbourhood policing, early intervention and prevention activities and tackling violence against women and girls




3.77 A summary of the results is shown below:
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3.78 Of those who answered the finance question, which was 2,585, the consultation showed the majority (66%) support an increase of £14 or more in the policing precept and 47% support an increase of £16 of more in the policing precept. 

3.79 As a result of this a £15 increase was proposed to the Police, Fire and Crime Panel, and unanimously supported.

3.80 For the purposes of planning, the balanced plan that is set out within this paper assumes the precept increases at £15 per annum going forward.

3.81 MTFP Assumptions 
When the 2025/26 budget was set in February 2025 the forecasts were underpinned by the following assumptions:

· Pay Awards: 

· 2025/26 – 2.5% increase

· 2026/27 and beyond – 2.0% increase

· Precept: Increases of:

· 2025/26 – £14 or 4.56%

· 2026/27 and beyond – £12 per annum

· Tax Base increases of:

· 2025/26 – 2.9% 

· 2026/27 and beyond – 1.4% per annum

· Government Grants increases of: 

· 2026/27 and beyond – 2.0%

· Impact of Funding Formula review – Nil 
3.82 Clearly much has changed in the last year and therefore in line with good planning our assumptions remain under review and are updated with the best information available. The MTFP for 2026/27 and beyond now assumes the following:

· Pay Awards: 

· 2026/27 – 3.0% increase

· 2027/28 – 2.5% increase

· 2028/29 and beyond 2% increase

· Precept: Increases of:

· 2026/27 – £15 or 4.67%

· 2027/28 and beyond – £15 per annum

· Tax Base increases of: 

· 2027/28 and 2028/29 – 1.3% per annum

· Government Grants increases of: 

· 2027/28 – 2.4%

· 2028/29 – 1.0%

· 2029/30 and beyond 2%

· Impact of any Funding Formula review – Nil 

3.83 Based on these revised assumptions, and the information received and forecast around other areas of funding, then the entire funding expected to be available to the Mayor for the next 4 years, in comparison to 2025/26, is as follows
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Budget

Proposed 

Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Core Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Government Grant (92,069) (99,102) (101,480) (102,495) (104,545)

Council Tax Precept  (104,645) (111,054) (116,870) (123,407) (129,727)

Other Core Grants (15,376) (15,378) (15,747) (15,904) (16,222)

Funding for Net Budget Requirement  (212,090) (225,534) (234,097) (241,807) (250,494)

%age Change in Net Budgetary Requirement 9.3% 6.3% 3.8% 3.3% 3.6%

Other Funding

Specific Grants (11,834) (9,071) (9,298) (7,988) (8,068)

Partnership Income/Fees and Charges (8,372) (8,530) (8,345) (8,505) (8,668)

Total Funding (232,295) (243,135) (251,740) (258,300) (267,230)

%age Change in Funding 5.1% 4.7% 3.5% 2.6% 3.5%



3.84 Once all funding sources have been factored in then we currently forecast that the Funding for Net Budget Requirement will increase by just over £13.4m, or 6.3%, in 2026/27.

3.85 And Total Overall Funding will increase by just over £10.8m.

3.86 It is important to reflect that the forecast increases in income for the next 3 years, beyond 2026/27, are lower than any 3-year period since 2016/17 to 2018/19 which is likely to mean maintaining a clear focus on driving efficiencies and improvements from within the organisation and ensuring costs and budget are robustly managed to be able to continue to improve. 

4.
Expenditure Plans

4.1 In setting the budget for 2025-26 the Mayor is asked to make decisions on how the overall funding discussed in Section 3 is allocated. The Mayor is asked to provide funding/budgets to the areas discussed in the following sections:

4.2 Police, Fire and Crime Directorate
4.3 The proposed budget in this area for 2026/27 is £1,655k, this maintains the total costs of the Directorate at just below 0.7% of the total funding received for Policing, which is in line with the average for the last 5 years.

4.4 The budget has been increased to reflect higher pay awards and recharges expected from the wider Combined Authority for services/staff who are working on Policing.

4.5 It is important that there is a clear understanding of charges that are proposed to be met from within the Police Fund, and a very clear rationale for why this is the case and who is approving these costs and through which Governance arrangements.

4.6 It is also important to reflect that the Combined Authority’s Constitution in relation to ‘PCC’ functions sets out, amongst other things, the following delegations to the Finance Lead Office for Police, Fire and Crime in relation to financial management:

· Day to day financial management of all income received by the Mayor and the budget not provided to the Chief constable.
· To exercise responsibility for the corporate budget allocated to the Mayor’s Policing and Crime functions.

4.7 As the Combined Authority grows and becomes more complex it remains vitally important that while the Police, Fire and Crime Directorate is a directorate within the overall Combined Authority, in corporate governance and financial governance terms it does not, and cannot, operate in the same way as the other directorates within the Combined Authority due the to the statutory nature of the Police Fund.
4.8 It is therefore recommended that the Director of Policing, Fire and Crime and the Assistant Director of Resources (Deputy Section 73 Officer for Police, Fire and Crime Functions) set out in writing, for the approval of the Deputy Major for Police, Fire and Crime, and engagement with the Combined Authority Leadership Team how the budget of the PFC Directorate will be managed, how costs will charged and recharged to the Directorate and who can instigate work that results in a charge against the PFC Directorate Budget.  
4.9 Community Safety and Victims and Witnesses Commissioning

The role and responsibilities of the Mayor, within the Policing context, is wider than just Policing and this has been acknowledged with the addition of responsibilities around Community Safety, Victims and Witnesses services and Complaints. 

4.10 In recognition of this the Mayor will receive the following specific funding in 2026/27:

Victims Support Services - £1,890k from the MoJ
4.11 The Mayor will receive £939k for the ‘Core’ Formula Based local commissioning of victim’s support services. The purpose of this extension of Funding is to provide, or commission dedicated emotional and practical support services for Victims of Crime to help them cope and, as far as possible recover from the effects of crime.

4.12 This grant is still lower than 2022/23 when £961k was received.
4.13 In addition to the above, £951k of funding from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ) has been allocated to the Mayor for 2026/27 for the continued local commissioning of Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence support services.
4.14 The Grant may be used to support existing victims of domestic abuse and sexual violence or new referrals; this includes adults and children. The Grant may cover any associated costs that arise in the process of commissioning or providing these services.
4.15 Both grants have been confirmed for 2027/28 with a 2% inflationary increase.

4.16 Serious Violence Programmes - £260k from the Home Office
4.17 The Home Office have written to the Mayor stating that “We know that violence prevention, and the vital work of Violence Reduction Units (VRUs) and Serious Violence Duty partnerships, is crucial to achieving our ambition of halving knife crime and making our streets safer.”

4.18 “This is why I am pleased to confirm the 26/27 Police Settlement included an allocation of £66.6m for Serious Violence Reduction Programmes. This will enable us to provide each area with a rollover of your 25/26 allocation, from which you, and the other Core Members making up the Duty and VRU partnerships, will shortly be able to apply for.”

4.19 In order to streamline the grant process and reduce administrative burden, in 26/27 the funding has been combined into one single, serious violence prevention grant, covering the VRU (in the existing 20 VRU areas), Serious Violence Duty and Young Futures Panels.
4.20 These expenditure budgets are included within the budgets below, with the indicative budget for this area set out in the table below:
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Agreed 
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Budget Mvmt

Proposed 

2026/27 

Budget

£000s £000s £000s

Supporting Victims

Victim Support 230 10 240

ISVA/IDVA 613 0 613

DA/SV Support Services 225 94 319

Community Based IDAS 830 35 865

Children and Young People impacted by DA 307 0 307

ISVA 119 0 119

Refuge & Accommodation DA Based Services  648 0 648

Restorative Justice 173 0 173

Counselling 244 160 404

Others 52 8 60

IRVA 31 17 48

Community Safety

Serious Violence Duty 260 0 260

Women Wellness Centre 241 (1) 241

Public Safety Officer 95 (95) 0

Young Persons Engagement & Mentoring 370 4 374

Humankind 285 0 285

Adult Perpetrators (Foundation) 224 0 224

Others 139 1 140

Mental Health Services 451 0 451

Youth Commission 35 0 35

Youth Justice 386 (0) 386

Child Sexual Assault Services 305 0 305

Substance Misuse 246 0 246

SARC Services 182 6 188

Community Fund 250 0 250

Domestic Homicide Reviews 40 0 40

CARA 70 70

Data Modeller 30 30

Inflation/Pressures/Growth 45 45

Staff Pay and Non-Pay Costs 655 204 859

Total Costs 7,636 588 8,225

Income  (1,291) (119) (1,410)

Total Net Budget 6,345 470 6,815


4.21 Asset Management

4.22 When investment in Capital is funded through borrowing there is a requirement to make a charge against the revenue budget to reflect the use of the asset over its useful life. This charge in called a Minimum Revenue Provision.

4.23 Furthermore, when this borrowing is funded via a loan then there is also interest charges incurred.

4.24 The combination of these two areas is factored into the Asset Management budget, which is estimated to be £1,097k for 2026/27. This is an increase of £97k from the initial budget last year due to the organisation needing to borrow to fund some of the Capital expenditure planned, while also ensuring that there is sufficient cash available to meet the cashflow needs of the organisation given that reserves are planned to reduce, which has a subsequent impact on cash.
5.
Police Force

4.25 The vast majority of the funding available to the Mayor will be provided to the Chief Constable, this provides the budgetary constraints in which the Mayor expects the Force to work within, in delivering against the Police and Crime Plan.

4.26 The Mayor tries to provide a stable financial platform for the Force to work to and within, despite the significant level of unknowns around various areas of future funding. The aim of this approach is to support and enable good strategic planning, decision making and ultimately service delivery by the Force. 
4.27 The Force have pulled together detailed financial plans which are provided in a separate report, which is also on today’s agenda however a summary of the finances is included below:
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Budget

Proposed 

Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Police Force Planned Expenditure £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Pay

Police Pay 114,189 119,077 122,260 125,064 127,751

Police Overtime 3,762 3,745 3,488 3,529 3,561

PCSO Pay (incl Overtime) 5,876 6,005 6,168 6,315 6,443

Staff Pay (incl Overtime) 51,019 51,259 52,302 53,432 54,542

Pay Total 174,846 180,087 184,219 188,339 192,297

Non-Pay Budgets

Other Non Salary 3,850 4,264 4,116 2,952 2,972

Injury and Medical Police Pensions 4,484 4,477 4,482 4,462 4,462

Premises  5,563 5,949 6,074 6,199 6,324

Supplies and Services 28,181 29,118 30,232 31,057 32,017

Transport 3,206 3,254 3,310 3,440 3,463

Non-Pay Total 45,284 47,061 48,213 48,111 49,237

Total Planned Force Expenditure 220,130 227,148 232,432 236,450 241,535

%age Change in Expenditure 6.1% 3.2% 2.3% 1.7% 2.2%


4.28 The Force are being provided with an increase in their revenue funding of just over £7m, or 3.2%.
4.29 In addition to the above a further £2.4m is being added to the Capital programme for 2026/27, in comparison to 2025/26, to continue to strongly support the investment plans of the Force.

4.30 Both continue to put the Force in a very fortunate position from a financial perspective in comparison to other Police Force Areas.
4.31 Police Force Savings

4.32 As set out within the public consultation on the precept and as the Mayor has set out in writing to the Chief Constable one of the core principles of the Mayor is ‘Having effective, well managed public services that keep people safe and deliver value for money’
4.33 In writing to the Chief Constable, the Mayor emphasised the importance of ‘Delivering Value for Money in All That We Do’. 

4.34 Aligned to this the level of savings that have been factored into the 2026/27 budget in relation to the Force are set out below.
4.35 The Force have set out savings of just over £2,055k across the following areas:

· Supplies and Services - £1,645k

· Other non-Salary - £225k

· Transport - £105k

· Estates – £80k

4.36 In addition to the above, savings of around £2,790k have been delivered within the staff pay budgets because of a reduction in the Employers Contribution Rate into the Local Government Pension Scheme.

4.37 These savings, totalling £4,845k, equate to around 2% of the entire expenditure of the organisation. 

6.
Overall Financial Summary
4.38 The table below shows the current projected position of the overall finances available to the Mayor, however this is based on a significant number of assumptions that have been discussed and set out within this report.
[image: image9.emf]Approved 

Budget

Proposed 

Budget Forecast Forecast Forecast

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Core Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Government Grant (92,069) (99,102) (101,480) (102,495) (104,545)

Council Tax Precept  (104,645) (111,054) (116,870) (123,407) (129,727)

Other Core Grants (15,376) (15,378) (15,747) (15,904) (16,222)

Funding for Net Budget Requirement  (212,090) (225,534) (234,097) (241,807) (250,494)

%age Change in Net Budgetary Requirement 9.3% 6.3% 3.8% 3.3% 3.6%

Other Funding

Specific Grants (11,834) (9,071) (9,298) (7,988) (8,068)

Partnership Income/Fees and Charges (8,372) (8,530) (8,345) (8,505) (8,668)

Total Funding (232,295) (243,135) (251,740) (258,300) (267,230)

%age Change in Funding 5.1% 4.7% 3.5% 2.6% 3.5%

Office of the PCC Planned Expenditure £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Total Planned Expenditure 1,530 1,655 1,710 1,755 1,815

Commissioned Services £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Total Planned Expenditure 6,345 6,815 6,895 7,185 7,445

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Asset Management 1,000 1,097 1,222 1,274 1,355

Total Corporate Services after Efficiencies .

Police Force Planned Expenditure £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Pay

Police Pay 114,189 119,077 122,260 125,064 127,751

Police Overtime 3,762 3,745 3,488 3,529 3,561

PCSO Pay (incl Overtime) 5,876 6,005 6,168 6,315 6,443

Staff Pay (incl Overtime) 51,019 51,259 52,302 53,432 54,542

Pay Total 174,846 180,087 184,219 188,339 192,297

Non-Pay Budgets

Other Non Salary 3,850 4,264 4,116 2,952 2,972

Injury and Medical Police Pensions 4,484 4,477 4,482 4,462 4,462

Premises  5,563 5,949 6,074 6,199 6,324

Supplies and Services 28,181 29,118 30,232 31,057 32,017

Transport 3,206 3,254 3,310 3,440 3,463

Non-Pay Total 45,284 47,061 48,213 48,111 49,237

Total Planned Force Expenditure 220,130 227,148 232,432 236,450 241,535

%age Change in Expenditure 6.1% 3.2% 2.3% 1.7% 2.2%

Total Expenditure Budgets 229,005 236,715 242,260 246,664 252,149

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

(Surplus)/Deficit before Reserves/Capital (3,290) (6,420) (9,480) (11,636) (15,081)

Planned Transfers to/(from) General Fund 100 650 220 265 350

Contribution to Capital Programme 3,315 4,020 6,370 8,060 10,000

Estates Replacement Major Capital Reserve 1,720 2,860 2,920 3,000

Planned Transfers to/(from) Earmarked Reserves (125) 30 30 390 1,730

Net (Surplus)/Deficit After Reserves 0 0 (0) (0) (0)

General Reserves £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

General Fund Balance b/f 6,029 6,129 6,779 6,999 7,264

Proposed (Use of)/Contribution to General Fund 100 650 220 265 350

General Fund Balance c/f 6,129 6,779 6,999 7,264 7,614

Average Employee Numbers FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs

Police Officers 1,676 1,655 1,655 1,655 1,655

PCSOs 130 131 131 131 131

Police Staff 1,227 1,242 1,240 1,237 1,237

Assumptions

Staff Pay Increases 2.5% 3.0% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0%

Police Pay Increases 2.5% 3.0% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0%

Non Pay Inflation  2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Precept Increases 4.6% 4.7% 4.5% 4.3% 4.1%

Government Grant Increases 3.7% 3.2% 2.4% 1.0% 2.0%


4.39 From an overall income perspective, the Mayor is now expected to receive just over £10.8m more income in 2026/27 than was budgeted to be received in 2025/26
4.40 In any ‘normal’ year this would be fantastic news and would enable significant investment and growth of the organisation. 
4.41 However, this £10.8m increase is significantly short of the additional £13.8m of costs that are set out below and being incurred by the organisation in 2026/27:
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2026/27

£000s

Impact of 25/26 Pay Awards @ 4.2%

3,070

Impact of 26/27 Pay Awards @ 2.5%

3,830

Full Year Cost of 2025/26 NHP Guarantee Roles

400

Funded Staff Growth/Additional Secondments

1,105

Incremental Drift and Sundry Changes

875

Total Forecast Additional Pay Costs 9,280

Forecast Changes in Non-pay Budgets:

2026/27

£000s

Other Non Salary 640

Estates 465

Supplies and Services 2,580

Transport Pressures 155

Other Inflationary pressures 685

Total Forecast Additional Non-Pay Costs 4,525

Potential Additional Costs since 2025/26 13,805


4.42 In addition to both pay and non-pressures the following also need to happen:

· The general contribution into the Capital Programme needs to be built back up to support the capital needs of the Force, this has therefore increased from 2025/26 by £705k, to £4m.

· £650k has been added to General reserves to ensure that this stays at the minimum level required for the organisation in line with the agreed reserves strategy.

· The actuarial review of the Local Government Pension has reduced the Employers Contribution to the Pension Fund from 9.5% to just 2.9% - saving the Force around £2.8m per year. Given that this could change in 3 years’ time we are adding £1,720k to a Major Capital Earmarked Reserve this year, and then the full £2.8m in future years, to ensure that should the contribution rate suddenly increase significantly that it remains affordable to the organisation.

· Other minor movements on Reserves result in a total of £3,130k more going into the Capital Programme and Reserves than in 2025/26.
4.43 Where does this leave us overall financially?

4.44 Given that costs have increased by £13,805k, additional capital and reserves contributions have increased by £3,130k, and income by only £10,840k, even after the £15 increase in Band D precept, this left the organisation with savings/efficiencies and reductions of £6,095k to find to balance the budget for 2026/27, as per the summary below:
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Forecast Cost Increases

£000s

Forecast Additional Pay Costs

9,280

Forecast Changes in Non-Pay Costs

4,525

Total Forecast Additional Non-Pay Costs

13,805

Income Changes

Government Funding Increases (including Specific Grant)

(4,270)

Additional Precept Income

(6,410)

Other Income

(160)

Total Forecast Income Changes

(10,840)

Increased Contributions to Capital and Reserves

3,130

Savings/Reductions Required

6,095


4.45 This has resulted in significant levels of savings, of £4,845k that have been delivered, as set out in 5.11 and 5.12.

4.46 However, despite all the above savings, this still leaves £1,250k of further reductions/savings required to balance the budget. This equates to just over 0.5% of the entire Force budget.

4.47 Work is on-going to determine where these savings/reductions will be made. At this stage it is assumed that in the worst case there would be a reduction of 21 Police Officers required to balance the 2026/27 budget and this is factored into the balanced budget that is presented today.
4.48 Based on the plans and assumption outlined within this report and some use of reserves, that are discussed later in the report then the organisation can demonstrate a balanced budget for the next 4 years.
4.49 It is also important to keep in mind that there will be additional challenges to this plan and there are several risks that could impact significantly on the currently forecasted balanced position for the next 4 years and there are undoubtedly many things that the organisation will have to deal with, that are currently unknown. 

4.50 Therefore, the constant search for savings and efficiencies will need to continue to provide future flexibility from a financial perspective and service delivery plans altered to fit the financial envelope that the organisation will need to work within.

4.51 It is also possible that savings and efficiencies, as with 2026/27, will not be enough to balance the budget in future years either and therefore further cuts and reductions are possible.

7.
Capital Financing and Expenditure
4.52 The assets owned by the Mayor are a vital platform for the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan, with the overall purpose of the capital plan to provide sufficient funding to renew the asset base of the organisation, informed by condition deficiency surveys, ‘fit for purpose’ reviews, equipment replacement programmes, business continuity requirements and invest to save expenditure. 
4.53 The Force have put forward Capital plans for the 4-year period to 2029/30 that total just over £40m. This assumes the current revised 2025/26 Capital Programme of £12.5m is fully delivered in 2025/26.
4.54 As with 2025/26 it is expected that the Force will robustly manage the Capital Programme and report regularly to the Deputy Mayor via Strategic Oversight Board on performance against the Capital Plan.
4.55 The current Capital Plans, which will continue to be subject to review, development and refinement over the coming years, are set out below:
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2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Total 2025/26 

to 2029/30

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Earmarked Reserve/Funding b/f 11,054 6,316 1,843 739 258

Capital Receipts - vehicles and PPE 355 350 350 350 350 1,755

Capital Receipts from Estates Strategy 450 0 1,090 0 0 1,540

Contributions (to)/from Revenue 3,028 4,020 6,370 8,060 10,000 31,478

Borrowing 4,004 3,490 819 458 450 9,221

Projected in-year funding available 7,836 7,860 8,629 8,868 10,800 43,994

Capital and Project Plans

ICT 3,196 5,280 2,262 2,891 6,789 20,417

Fleet 4,084 2,716 3,398 3,289 3,289 16,776

Estates  4,004 2,227 819 458 450 7,958

Other Rolling Programmes and Schemes 585 573 552 636 266 2,612

Other Schemes 676 47 40 0 0 763

Control 2,075 2,075 4,150

Total Agreed Programme 12,544 10,844 9,146 9,349 10,794 52,677

Change Pipeline 30 1,490 587 0 2,106

Earmarked Reserve/Funding c/f 6,316 1,843 739 258 265


4.56 The Capital Plan is fully financed and balanced across the full 5 years based on the current assumptions. The biggest risk in terms of funding the capital programme is the ability to be able to make the significant contributions from revenue that are factored into the balance financial plans.
4.57 This will require the Force to work within the budget allocations set out within this report and manage any growth within current resources. 

4.58 The Capital Plan will be kept under review as part of the financial planning process and adjusted accordingly.

4.59 Change Pipeline

4.60 Beyond the ‘Agreed’ Capital Programme, the table above also allocates, indicatively, funding for the schemes that the Force have set out and costed within their Change Pipeline.

4.61 Several items that were previously included within the Change Pipeline have now transitioned into either the Capital Programme and/or incorporated into the Revenue Budgets based on approved business cases received during the last 2 years.

4.62 As a result of this, and the need to ensure it remains affordable, the Change Pipeline is now forecast at just over £2m across the next 5 years.

4.63 It is expected that these areas will be developed into business cases and if approved added to the Capital and/or Revenue Budgets as required.

4.64 The funding for this change and investment is factored into the overall approach to financing of the Capital Programme.

4.65 A combined Capital Programme and Change Pipeline that totals just over £42m of spend across 4 years, and almost £55m across 5 years, will be very challenging to deliver.

4.66 The continued reporting into Strategic Oversight Board reflects the continued need for additional oversight and governance of this.

4.67 It is also important to recognise how this is going to be funded and therefore why it is vital that these plans are fully understood, realistic, deliverable and align to both the Police and Crime Plan and the wider organisational need. 

4.68 The funding for this investment is set to come from the following areas:

· £28.4m of contributions from Revenue over 4 years

· £2.5m from new Capital Receipts

· £6m out of Earmarked Capital Reserves and Capital Receipts Reserve across 4 years

· £5.2m of additional borrowing to fund Estates expenditure across 4 years. 

4.69 The organisation has ambitious plans beyond the schemes that are included within the current Capital Programme. It is important to recognise that any additional Capital expenditure is unaffordable within the current plans.

4.70 It is also important to understand that should the organisation look to borrow more funds for additional Capital schemes, that are not included within the current capital programme, that there will be significant costs for interest and debt repayment (Minimum Revenue Provision).

4.71 As an example, if there was a significant Estates/Building Project that required £20m of borrowing, then the amount of funding to support this would be around £1.5m to £1.8m a year for the next 40 years.

4.72 As a result of these significant costs this budget and MTFP sets aside the savings from the reduction in the Employers Contribution rate into the Local Government Pension Scheme (from 9.5% to 2.9%) into a Major Capital Development Reserve.

4.73 It is expected that this Reserve will be £10.5m by the end of this MTFP if no schemes are funded during this time. 
8.
Reserves
8.1 As at the end of 2024/25 the Mayor had Usable Policing Reserves of £20m, plus £1m in the Capital Receipts Reserve. The main reserves held at that point were for the following reasons:

· General Reserves - £6.0m

· Funding for projects within the financial plans - £12m
· General contingency and risk Reserves - £1.5m

· Capital Receipts Reserve - £1.0m

8.2 The Mayor has a separate Reserves Strategy for Policing, which is in line with the requirement of the Government, which sets out the details of all reserves, what they are held for and how they will be used in the future. This is attached at Appendix B to this report.
8.3 The expected movements on all reserves held by the Mayor will be kept under review in line with the development of the MTFP, current projections are included within the table below:
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at 31 March In Out at 31 March In Out at 31 March In Out at 31 March In Out at 31 March In Out at 31 March

2025 2025/26 2025/26 2026 2026/27 2026/27 2027 2027/28 2027/28 2028 2028/29 2028/29 2029 2029/30 2029/30 2030

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Funding for planned expenditure on projects and programmes over the period of the current medium term financial plan. 

OPFCC Reserve              144              144              144              144              144              144 

Capital Reserve          10,048            3,028       (6,844)           6,232            4,020       (8,493)           1,759            6,370       (7,474)             655            8,060       (8,541)             174          10,000       (9,993)             181 

Major Capital Reserve                 0                 0            1,720               0           1,720            2,860               0           4,580            2,920               0           7,500            3,000               0          10,500 

Firearms Licence Reserve              404            (30)             374              374              374              374              374 

Investments Reserve                64                64                64                64                64                64 

Training Reserve                63                63                63                63                63                63 

Council Tax Reserve              112            (80)               32                32                32                32                32 

ESMCP              739              739              739              739              739              739 

Commissioned Services Reserve              390            (55)             335              335              335              335              335 

Total Reserves within current MTFP          11,964            3,028      (7,009)           7,983            5,740      (8,493)           5,230            9,230      (7,474)           6,986          10,980      (8,541)           9,425          13,000      (9,993)         12,432 

Funding for specific projects and programmes beyond the current planning period.

Confiscated Monies Reserve              537               140         (100)             577               130         (100)             607               130         (100)             637               130         (100)             667               130         (100)             697 

Total Reserves beyond current MTFP               537                140         (100)              577                130         (100)              607                130         (100)              637                130         (100)              667                130         (100)              697 

As a general contingency or resource to meet other expenditure needs held in accordance with sound principles of good financial management (e.g. insurance)

Insurance Reserve                36                36                36                36                36              950              986 

Pay and Pensions Reserve            1,069            1,069            1,069            1,069           360            1,429              750            2,179 

Major Incident Reserve              432              432              432              432              432              432 

Total General Contingency Reserves            1,538                    0                0            1,538                    0                0            1,538                    0                0            1,538                    0            360            1,898            1,700                0            3,598 

Total Earmarked Reserves 14,039          3,168           (7,109)      10,097         5,870           (8,593)      7,374           9,360           (7,574)      9,160           11,110         (8,281)      11,989         14,830         (10,093)    16,727        

General Reserves 6,029            100               6,129           650               6,779           220               6,999           265               7,264           350               7,614          

Total Usable Reserves 20,068          3,268           (7,109)      16,226         6,520           (8,593)      14,153         9,580           (7,574)      16,159         11,375         (8,281)      19,253         15,180         (10,093)    24,341        

Capital Receipts Reserve 1,005            805               (1,810)      0                  350               (350)         0                  1,440           (1,440)      0                  350               (350)         0                  350               (350)         0                 

Total Reserves 21,073          16,227         14,154         16,159         19,253         24,341        



9.
Risks
8.4 The major risks and unknowns surrounding the figures presented here are:
· Pay Awards are higher than the assumptions within the plan
· Any differences between the future years’ actual Government Grant settlements and those estimated within the plan
· Variations in future years between the estimated tax base used and the actual declared tax base.

· That the public does not support the precept increases that are factored into the current plans

· Increasing costs of the employers Pension Contribution into the Police Pension Fund. 
· Sensitivity of assumptions, including inflation and borrowing costs.
· The ability of the Force to manage within its allocated budget
· The ability and capacity to either absorb growth/cost pressures and/or deliver savings to enable expenditure in essential areas to continue.

· Ability to deliver the savings included within the plans within the timeframes set and to the level needed whilst delivering the required levels of service.
· The ability of the Force to deliver both the Capital Programme and the Change Pipeline.

9 Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Financial Reserves Advice

9.1 As Assistant Director of Resources (Deputy s73 Officer for Police, Fire and Crime Functions) and the delegation in place to me from the s73 Officer it is my duty to report formally and specifically on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy of the level of reserves contained within any budget proposals being considered by the Mayor.

9.2 The following areas are brought to the attention of the Mayor:

Income

9.3 The total funding that the 2026/27 budget is based upon can be described as very secure and the Mayor can take a high level of assurance that the budget is based on robust income assumptions. With the only significant area of risk within the Income budgets relating to the unknown conditions that are likely to be attached to the Neighbourhood Policing Grant. Until these are known is it difficult to assess what risks there are in meeting these requirements and receiving the full £3,560k grant.
Pay Awards

9.4 From a cost perspective the biggest risk will be in relation to the levels of pay awards agreed during the year, closely followed by continued costs linked to higher levels of inflation within the wider economy and these feeding through into costs increases.

9.5 In terms of Pay the MTFP assumes that both Police Pay and Staff Pay will increase by 3% in September 2026, then by 2.5% in September 2027 and then 2% each September thereafter.

9.6 The 3% forecast for 2026/27 is a reasonable estimate, it aligns with those forecasts across the country for Policing and is expected to be in line with inflation by the time it is paid in September 2026.
9.7 There is a risk however that it may not be possible for national negotiations to contain Police Officer pay within the budgeted limits. 

9.8 In the last 4 years, Pay Awards were more than the levels that Forces had budgeted for. These increases were however funded by the Government through additional in year funding.

9.9 This plan assumes that should an increase above 3% be awarded that it is also funded by Government in line with the approach of the last 4 years.

9.10 To mitigate some of this risk an Earmarked Reserve for Pay is maintained that should provide some capacity to absorb any increase that is higher than the budgeted amount during 2026/27. This could then provide the Force time to develop plans to manage financially from 2027/28 and beyond. 

9.11 To provide an indication of the potential pressure that could develop from pay awards that are beyond those factored into the financial plans then each 1% increase over the 3% budgeted within 2026/27 would cost around £1,050k during 2026/27 and £1,800k per annum thereafter.

9.12 The Earmarked Reserve for pay is forecast to be £1,069k at the start of 2026/27 and therefore provides enough funding for a scenario where the pay award is 1% higher than budget for 2026/27 only.  
9.13 The funding available to deliver the Capital plans of the organisation are robust and the focus will continue to be on delivering the schemes and the benefits that are expected from those schemes. 

9.14 A review has been undertaken of the Mayor’s Policing reserves and general balances. The Mayor’s Policing general balances and reserves are an important part of the Mayor’s risk management strategy giving the financial flexibility to deal with unforeseen costs or liabilities. Assuming the approval of the plan set out in the budget report, I am satisfied that the Mayor would have adequate levels of financial reserves and general balances through 2026/27. 

9.15 In overall terms the capacity to increase precept by more than previously planned continues to underpin a very well-resourced organisation. Any Funding Formula review could however change this position significantly.

9.16 The MTFP forecasts that General Reserves will increase from £6m to £7.6m across the MTFP to maintain a General Reserve of 3.0% of the Net Budget Requirement. I believe this to be a reasonable level given the overall challenges and risks faced by the organisation.
9.17 For the reasons set out in this report and from my own review of the estimates process I am satisfied that the proposed spending plan for 2026/27 is sound and robust however as with every financial plan it will need to be closely managed. 
10 Conclusion
10.1 The Final Police Settlement for 2026/27 has provided the Mayor with a funding settlement that is in line with average settlement position in the country when including funding provided from the Government and the amount that can be raised from the Local Precept. 

10.2 After reflecting that some of the increase in funding being reported by the Government this year refers to funding that covers last year’s pay award, and that both inflation and pay awards are above 3%, then this resulted in a funding gap before savings of £6,095k.

10.3 Savings have been delivered in year of £4,845k leaving a gap of £1,250k, or just over 0.5% of the total budget.

10.4 Work is on-going to determine where these savings/reductions will be made. At this stage it is assumed that in the worst case there would be a reduction of 21 Police Officers required to balance the 2026/27 budget and this is factored into the balanced budget that is presented today
10.5 Reserves are currently forecast to reduce to around £14m by the end of March 2027 (from £21m at the end of March 2025). This is predominantly to support the Capital programme, and therefore ultimately the Revenue budget, to focus as much funding on service delivery as possible during 2026/27 and beyond.

10.6 These reserves might increase thereafter depending on the use of the newly established Major Capital Reserve.

10.7 Based on the plans and assumptions outlined within this report and some use of reserves, then the organisation can demonstrate a balanced budget for the next 4 years.

10.8 There are some areas within the plans that will need to be actively managed otherwise variances are likely and it is vital that the Force operate within their allocated budget after reporting an overspend throughout most of 2025/26.
10.9 It is also possible that savings and efficiencies, as with 2026/27, will not be enough to balance the budget in future years either and therefore further cuts and reductions are possible.

10.10 In addition to the above the Capital Programme will be a challenge to deliver everything that has been set out within 2026/27 if there is significant additional slippage from 2025/26 and will therefore need to be robustly managed.
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2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Total 2025/26 

to 2029/30

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Earmarked Reserve/Funding b/f 11,054 6,316 1,843 739 258

Capital Receipts - vehicles and PPE 355 350 350 350 350 1,755

Capital Receipts from Estates Strategy 450 0 1,090 0 0 1,540

Contributions (to)/from Revenue 3,028 4,020 6,370 8,060 10,000 31,478

Borrowing 4,004 3,490 819 458 450 9,221

Projected in-year funding available 7,836 7,860 8,629 8,868 10,800 43,994

Capital and Project Plans

ICT 3,196 5,280 2,262 2,891 6,789 20,417

Fleet 4,084 2,716 3,398 3,289 3,289 16,776

Estates  4,004 2,227 819 458 450 7,958

Other Rolling Programmes and Schemes 585 573 552 636 266 2,612

Other Schemes 676 47 40 0 0 763

Control 2,075 2,075 4,150

Total Agreed Programme 12,544 10,844 9,146 9,349 10,794 52,677

Change Pipeline 30 1,490 587 0 2,106

Earmarked Reserve/Funding c/f 6,316 1,843 739 258 265


Appendix B
Reserves Strategy

There is a requirement within the Financial Management Code of Practice to publish a Reserve Strategy and as part of arrangement to improve transparency:
· Each PCC/ PCC equivalent should publish their reserves strategy on their website, either as part of their medium term financial plan or in a separate reserves strategy document. The reserves strategy should include details of current and future planned reserve levels, setting out a total amount of reserves and the amount of each specific reserve held for each year. The reserves strategy should cover resource and capital reserves and provide information for the period of the medium-term financial plan (and at least two years ahead). 

· Sufficient information should be provided to enable understanding of the purpose(s) for which each reserve is held and how holding each reserve supports the medium term financial plan. 

The strategy should be set out clearly and understandably for members of the public, and should include: 

· how the level of the general reserve has been set; 

· justification for holding a general reserve larger than five percent of budget; 

· details of the activities or items to be funded from each earmarked reserve, and how these support the PCC/PCC equivalent and Chief Constable’s strategy to deliver a good quality service to the public. 

· Where an earmarked reserve is intended to fund several projects or programmes (for example, a change or transformation reserve), details of each programme or project to be funded should be set out. 

The information on each reserve should make clear how much of the funding falls into the following three categories: 

· Funding for planned expenditure on projects and programmes over the period of the current medium term financial plan. 

· Funding for specific projects and programmes beyond the current planning period.

· As a general contingency or resource to meet other expenditure needs held in accordance with sound principles of good financial management (e.g. insurance). 
The Reserves Forecast across the MTFP are shown below, along with the necessary supporting information on the following pages:

Reserves Forecast

The following schedule sets out the forecast movements on reserves over the life of the current long term financial plan, it is important to recognise that whilst the schedule sets out the expected use of the current reserve’s circumstances will change and all reserves will be reviewed at least annually. It is also important to recognise that there will undoubtedly be a need to create new reserves, in future years, to deal with risks that are currently unknown; therefore while the current schedule shows that the overall level of risks will reduce significantly, the likelihood is that they will not reduce in overall financial terms as exactly planned and that while current reserves are spent new reserves are likely to be needed to manage future risks.
[image: image15.emf]Balance  Tranfers Tranfers Balance  Tranfers Tranfers Balance  Tranfers Tranfers Balance  Tranfers Tranfers Balance  Tranfers Tranfers Balance 

at 31 March In Out at 31 March In Out at 31 March In Out at 31 March In Out at 31 March In Out at 31 March

2025 2025/26 2025/26 2026 2026/27 2026/27 2027 2027/28 2027/28 2028 2028/29 2028/29 2029 2029/30 2029/30 2030

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Funding for planned expenditure on projects and programmes over the period of the current medium term financial plan. 

Police, Fire and Crime Directorate Reserve              144              144              144              144              144              144 

Capital Reserve          10,048            3,028       (6,844)           6,232            4,020       (8,493)           1,759            6,370       (7,474)             655            8,060       (8,541)             174          10,000       (9,993)             181 

Major Capital Reserve                 0                 0            1,720               0           1,720            2,860               0           4,580            2,920               0           7,500            3,000               0          10,500 

Firearms Licence Reserve              404            (30)             374              374              374              374              374 

Investments Reserve                64                64                64                64                64                64 

Training Reserve                63                63                63                63                63                63 

Council Tax Reserve              112            (80)               32                32                32                32                32 

ESMCP              739              739              739              739              739              739 

Commissioned Services Reserve              390            (55)             335              335              335              335              335 

Total Reserves within current MTFP          11,964            3,028      (7,009)           7,983            5,740      (8,493)           5,230            9,230      (7,474)           6,986          10,980      (8,541)           9,425          13,000      (9,993)         12,432 

Funding for specific projects and programmes beyond the current planning period.

Confiscated Monies Reserve              537               140         (100)             577               130         (100)             607               130         (100)             637               130         (100)             667               130         (100)             697 

Total Reserves beyond current MTFP               537                140         (100)              577                130         (100)              607                130         (100)              637                130         (100)              667                130         (100)              697 

As a general contingency or resource to meet other expenditure needs held in accordance with sound principles of good financial management (e.g. insurance)

Insurance Reserve                36                36                36                36                36              950              986 

Pay and Pensions Reserve            1,069            1,069            1,069            1,069           360            1,429              750            2,179 

Major Incident Reserve              432              432              432              432              432              432 

Total General Contingency Reserves            1,538                    0                0            1,538                    0                0            1,538                    0                0            1,538                    0            360            1,898            1,700                0            3,598 

Total Earmarked Reserves 14,039          3,168           (7,109)      10,097         5,870           (8,593)      7,374           9,360           (7,574)      9,160           11,110         (8,281)      11,989         14,830         (10,093)    16,727        

General Reserves 6,029            100               6,129           650               6,779           220               6,999           265               7,264           350               7,614          

Total Usable Reserves 20,068          3,268           (7,109)      16,226         6,520           (8,593)      14,153         9,580           (7,574)      16,159         11,375         (8,281)      19,253         15,180         (10,093)    24,341        

Capital Receipts Reserve 1,005            805               (1,810)      0                  350               (350)         0                  1,440           (1,440)      0                  350               (350)         0                  350               (350)         0                 

Total Reserves 21,073          16,227         14,154         16,159         19,253         24,341        


Why have these Reserves been established and what will they used for?

Funding for planned expenditure on projects and programmes over the period of the current medium term financial plan. 

Police, Fire and Crime Directorate Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP) 

The PFC Directorate has established the reserve to support any PFC specific costs and initiatives.
Capital Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP)
This reserve is held to meet the forecast costs of capital schemes which will enable the capital needs of the organisation to be funded in a sustainable manner, without the need to increase borrowing beyond what is determined to be a prudent level and to also provide some contingency to fund unknown investments whether these be from local changes or national initiatives.
Mayor Capital Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP)

This reserve is being established from a significant reduction in the Employers Contribution Rate into the Local Government Pension Scheme, which could reverse in 3 years’ time. The funding is therefore being added to this reserve as there are several major estates capital schemes that are under discussion within the organisation that are not currently affordable without significant reductions in revenue expenditure. This reserve is expected to help manage the costs of these significant protects.
Firearms Licence Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP)

This reserve is held to meet the variable nature of income from Firearms versus the costs of administering the process.

Investments Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP)
This reserve was created from a ‘precept’ underspend from 2019/20 and is to be invested in line with the PFCC proposals. 

Training Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP)
This reserve was created from an underspend from 2019/20 when not all planned training could be delivered in year. This is expected to be used to support ‘catching up’ with training that was paused during the pandemic. 

Collection Fund Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP)
This reserve will be utilised to support the Road Safety Partnership, with the remaining balance transfer to the Change Reserve.
ESMCP Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP)
This specific funding from the Government is to be used to support the transition to the new Emergency Service Mobile Communications Platform and will be released in line with plans and Government timelines.
Commissioned Services Reserve (Funding for Planned Expenditure over MTFP)
To help manage the variable nature of and short term nature of some grants provided for this area of work this Reserve has been established from previous underspends in this area to help manage the uncertainties of funding changes and invest initially in new areas of work
Funding for specific projects and programmes beyond the current planning period.
Confiscated Monies Reserve 

This reserve holds money raised from confiscated assets generated through the proceeds of crime, either directly or via grant from Central Government.  The reserve is utilised to support crime fighting work, subject to statutory restrictions on usage
As a general contingency or resource to meet other expenditure needs held in accordance with sound principles of good financial management (e.g. insurance).

Insurance Reserve (General Contingency Reserve)

In relation to Policing the Mayor operates on a self-insurance basis determined by the level of excess on the cover provided by external policies. This reserve is ring-fenced for insurance requirements only and cannot be used for other purposes. It is calculated based on an historic assessment of claims history and is subjected to an actuarial audit to validate the fund level on a regular basis. This reserve is available should the Mayor face exceptional costs or suffer a major catastrophic incident or face premium increases which cannot be met by budget in year.
Pay and Pensions Reserve (General Contingency Reserve)

The biggest risk within the financial plans are the cost pressures that result from Pay Awards that are higher than forecast. These awards are generally notified late in the financial year and therefore with little/no time to reduce spending if required. This reserve therefore provides a mechanism for meeting unexpected costs in this area, should they materialise, while long term savings plans are developed and delivered.

Major Incident Reserve (General Contingency Reserve)

This reserve was established by transfer from revenue, and is held to contribute to the funding of any one off major incident revenue costs over and above the annual budget set aside for major incidents.
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